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Full book constitutes

Note: The illustrations in the text is different from the contents of this document.

This document is organized in five chapters by the following description.
As for the 2-4 Chapter, it is assumed that you see in the next books.

Review article

Outfitting wiring diagram
And relay location

System wiring diagram

Common connectors

Index

Including the organization of this document, a description of the abbreviations
used in the wiring diagram, to read each chapter, and a note on treats
take of this document are listed

Parts name to connect to it the wire harness that is used in the vehicle each
part engine room, such as the instrument panel, mounting location of the con-
nector, connector shape, the connector one No. Has been described wiring rig-
ging diagram.

Vehicle mounting position relay, the relay block (R | B), Junction Block (J | B),
such as a computer is described relay location.

Consists of a system-specific wiring diagrams. Grounding system diagram
power, power. Grounding system diagram is described ground load and fuse
load, each wiring diagram power supply circuit, such as an engine relation-
ship has been described by system wiring diagram

Can be found in connector to connect to the junction block and (J | B), relay,
fuse, the internal circuitry diagrams.

Connector type for connecting the wire harness and the wire harness has been
described wire to wire.

Outfitting wiring diagrams and described one page of each connector on the
system by wiring diagram is described. | will do from the part name or connec-
tor No. Search.



Full square each chapter
Chapter wiring diagram outfitting and relay position location

Wiring installed outfitting charts
It shows the part name to connect to it mounting position the wire harness that is used in various parts vehicle, connectors, junction block,

relay block, grounding point, connectors and No v (Each connector No., Symbols and system-specific wiring diagram

Ti.tle. N . - . [|] Wire to wire connector No.

It indicates whether the wiring diagram of outfitting any posi- It shows the symbol of one connector to connect the wire harness
tion of the vehicle and wire harness.

Wire harness name

It shows the color-coded with the name of the wire harness. [J] Wire to wire name

Wire harness symbol

This symbolized each wire harness, will first letter of the
symbol of ground points from components and connectors for
No. Wire to wire connector No...

Junction block
It shows the symbol of the connector to be connected to the
name of the junction block.

Junction block connector one No.
It shows the symbol of the connector to connect to the junction
block

Wire to the junction block name
It shows the name of the wire harness that connects to it the
name of junction block

Grounding point symbol
It shows the symbol of the position at which the ground.

Grounding point name
It shows the name of the position to be ground.

It lists the name of the wire harness and wire harness to connect.

Parts of the connector.
It shows the symbol of the connector to be connected to the compo-
nent.

Parts name
It shows the name of the parts that connect the connector.

One location Chillon

For example, if "0-1", to examine the extent to which the intersection of
column "1" rows and wiring outfitting view of the page in the "C", find
the connector No \ the tip of the lead line is the connector | shows the
location of the Star.

Parts for connector shape
It shows the connector shape of the wire harness side that connects to
the component. Numbers in the Pin number.

Wire to wire connector shape
It shows the shape of one connector to connect the wire harness and
wire harness. Number indicates the terminal number.



* Relay location
Relay, relay block (R / B), junction block (J / B), fusible link (F/ L), ECU
It indicate which vehicle mounting position.



3 System wiring diagram chapter

Ground power system diagram

[A]

[B]

[C]

[D]

[E]

Fuses load Ground load
It have stated the power fuse, fusible link is whether It will show each ground are related to any system,
to supply power to any system.

Fuse name

It shows the fuse and fuse capacity name.

Hughes mounting position

| shows the mounting position and vehicle parts name fuse is installed.

In addition, each fuse mounting position within the part will see "Chapter 4 Common connector”

Page described the system name (fuse)
It shows the page that system by wiring diagram and system name that is using the fuse is described.

Page described as the System Name (earth point)
| shows the page that system by wiring diagram and system name that is using each Asubointo is described.

Boyne earth Bok name
| shows the name of the position to be grounded.



«System by wiring diagram
Consists of the following system wiring diagram and power wiring diagram, power supply wiring diagram; been
described wiring diagram to fuse from the source, system wiring diagram you have been describing the wiring

diagram to ground from the fuse of each system.

[a:

IC;

[b:

A Parts
Vehicle wiring harness

* Links with each component and vehicle wiring harness
has been described in this document. Therefore, con-
nections between components without using a vehicle
wire harness is not listed. Please refer to the new
model manual, repair manual. \

A,B No description connection between components



The paper structure
Upper row shows a circuit diagram of a system, | will show the
parts for connectors used in the system is lower.
Evening one connector on the other refers to the "one common
connector 4 Chapter evening".

[A] Section page
| shows the page of the section.

[B] Title
I shows the name of the system.

[Q] Identification of a power supply system
| shows the position of the ignition key while the power is sup-
plied to the fuse.

Fuses name
| lists the name and capacity of the fuse. Fuse mounting position
refers to the "Chapter 4 common connector.”

[D]

[E] Junction block (J I B)
I indicates the number of the connector to be connected to the
(J 1 B) junction block and the name of the junction block (J | B).
One shape connector evening or browse "2 Akiratori his own
line lyaSo-zu & relay location" and "Chapter 4 common connec-
tor."

Junction block connector
It shows the internal side of the junction block.

{L This counter shows a schematic of the part name of
the junction block
TTJ Instrument panel junction block

T-xj Engine room junction block

r-bj Center junction block

T KJ Driver side junction block

['""J Passenger side junction block

Luggage room junction block

Note: Really only numbers

- Symbol through the connector belonging to the junction bloc
This counter shows the issue

Belong to the center junction block, for example, if "xB"
This counter indicates "BJ connector Ru

+ It shows the pin number.

[F Line color
It will show the color of the wire harness.
For example, if it is visible two colors [B-W], It shows the
wire-harness that white line to enter the black ground.

[G] Internal circuit
It shows the internal circuit of the relay, the input and output cir-
cuit of the computer.

[H] Wire to wire harness No.
| shows the symbol of the connector to connect the wire harness
and wire harness.
Connector type or browse to "2 Akiratori his own line Dview and
relay location" and "Chapter 4 common connector."

Wire to wire connector
"I shows the pin number.

»This counter shows the wire harness to connect

For example, it indicates that a connection (2 mail connector 1
of the "H" and wire Female connector of "FJ wire if" FH "

* | Terminal one evening to female: Female connector
*2 Minaru is old evening: Mail connector
— Of connector used to wire to wire the combination

It will show the serial number.
— [t shows the male side.

[|] Terminal number
It shows the pin number of the connector to be connected.

[J One symbol and connector parts name
It shows the connector symbol to connect to it and each component name.
Connector symbol is related to the following view of the connector.

[K] Page connection symbol
Symbol indicates that you are connected to the one-ness of Waiyaha
same symbol on the next page.

[L] Earth point Bok symbol
It lists the symbolic position and grounded.

W Boyne Bok earth symbol

111 shows the wire-harness that connects to the grounding ppint,
is_tl}£ one that has been designated by letters grounding point in he both.

For example, the connection to the "J" points from the "MJ wire
if* MJ "It indicates that it has been.

Connector color
It will show the color of the connector

[M]

[N] Connector symbol
In connection with the symbol in the circuit diagram above, it indi-
cates that connector

[O] Parts for connector No.
tl shows the connector number to connect to the component.
This is the same as the wiring diagram outfitting.

C7 Parts for connector
L — | shows the wire-harness the connector belongs.
For example connector that is used in [c] wire if [c]
| will show the terminal.
Wire harness the name "C" and "Chapter 2 wiring diagram out-
fitting & Rirero | refer to the Keshiyon "

—s Indicates the serial number of the connector belonging to
the wire harness You.

[P] Terminal connector number and shape
The one shows the shape of the wire harness connector side to be con-
nected to the partsWill.
Numbers indicate the position of the terminal number that you are using
in the circuit diagram.



4 Chapter common connector

« Junction block (J I B) I relay block (R | B)

Connector to connect to the junction block and (J / B), relay, fuse, and you have been describ-
ing the internal circuit.

[A] Junction block I "relay block name [p] Internal circuit

It lists the name of the junction block | relay block It shows the internal wiring circuit of the junction block.

[G] Terminal number and connector No «

| shows the terminal number and number of one connector to con-
nect to junction block.

[B] Connector color and connector No ¢
It shows the color and number of the connector that connects to
the junction block.
[p|]] Relay name

[C] Terminal connector number and shape | lists the name of the component is attached to the junction block.

It shows the shape of the connector of junction block side.
Number indicates the terminal number.

[D] Terminal connector number and shape
It shows the shape of the evening one connector of the wire har-
ness side. Number indicates the terminal number.

[E] Fuse name
It shows the fuse and fuse capacity name.



« Wire to Wire
It iIs mentioned a list of the connector to connect the wire harness and wire harness.

[A] Terminal connector number and shape
It shows the connector shape to connect the wire harness and wire harness.

(Connector of the K-wire in this case) Female connector * 1 shape: left
(Connector of the E-wire in this case) mail connector * 2 shape: right

1 Female connector: terminal female
2 mail connector: terminal male
Numbers indicate the position of the terminal number.
[B] Connector color
It will show the color of the connector.

[C] Wire to wire connector No.
It shows the connector No ¢ connect wire harness and wire harness.
It is a common wiring diagram rigging, and system-specific wiring diagram.



5 Chapter Index

Index

[A]

[B]

[C]

[D]

[E]

[F]

Outfitting wiring diagrams and description page of each connector on the system by wiring diagram is de-
scribed. Index is done from the component name or connector No..

Index entries are grouped parts, wire to wire, junction block (J | B).

Parts name order index

System-specific wiring diagram that is mentioned in the connector with the connector No. Than the name of the parts,
components and order name index to find the page of the wiring diagram outfitting.

One connector No. Order index

System-specific wiring diagram that is mentioned in the connector and part name from connector No., And connector
No. Order index to find the page of wiring Giso-zu.

Parts name

| assigned the name of the component to be connected.

One connector No.

| indicates the number of the connector.

System-specific wiring diagram and will be shared with the wiring diagram outfitting

System-specific wiring diagram page | wiring diagram outfitting page

System-specific wiring diagram that is described in the one connector each, and | shows the page of the wiring diagram
outfitting.

Part Number (90980 -)

| shows the last five digits of those 5-digit above 90,980 for part of the factory during the assembly of the connector.
Check the housing part number list of W | H repair manual presence or absence of supply connector.



Abbreviation
I'm using the term as a term, such as the following in this document.

ABBR Description
ABS Antilock brake system

AlT Automatic transaxle

ECT Electronic controlled transmission
FR Front

ISCV Idle speed control valve

J/B Junction block

J/IC Junction connector

|11 Left Hand

M/T Manual transaxle

0/D Overdrive

RH Right hand

RR Rear right

R/B Relay blocks

TRC Traction control

VSV Vacuum switching valve

WT Continuous variable valve timing mechanism



Symbol commentary
Battery

Capacitor

(Condenser)

Cig. lighter

Diode

Zener diode

LED

(Light Emitting Diode)

Photo diode

Distributor

Resistor

Rheostat

Ground

Head lamp

1 Single
filament

2. Double

Filament

Horn

Lamp

Analog meters

Digital Meter

Motor

Fuse

Solenoid

Relay

1. Normal
Closed

2. Nornal
Opened

Double throw relay

Tap resistor

Sensor

Speed sensor

Short pin

Ignition coil

Transistor

Switch

1. Normal
Opened

2. Normal
Closed

Switch, double throw

Switch, ignition

Switch, wiper

Wire

1 Not
connected

2-Connectec



2 Wiring diagram outfitting & relay location

Wire harness

symbol
A

4 »vw 1O T oz r X~ —IOTMOO®

Wiring installed outfitting Charts

Engine (2JZ-GE) ...l

Engine (2JZ-GTE) .
Instrument panel ...

Relay location

Relay location .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeee,

Wire harness name

System engine main wire
Engine wiring

Cowl wire

Cowl No. 2 wire

Cowl No. 3 wire

Cowl No. 4 wire
Instrument panel wire

Front door RH wire
Front door L H wire
Floor wire

Floor N 0. 3 wire
Console box wire

Seat wire

Roof wire

Fuel gauge wire
Backdoor N o ¢ 1 wire
Backdoor N o ¢ 2 wire
Engine room N o. 2 wire
Engine No. 2 wire
Power steering wire ground

2-1



Engine room (2JZ-GE around)

Engine room main wire

A27 A28 A26 s2 A7 A33 R2 A5 A37
A30 Engine wiring
A6 .
Cowl No.2 Wire
Engine room No.2 Wire
A29 A36 Engine No.2 Wire
Power steering earth wire
A2
A3l BA3
A32 D1
A4
D8
A2
A25
S3
A29
AB
AA
BAl
A38
A3
A23
Sil
A24
A8
A24
A20
A39 A22 A35 As
A10
A20 A9

A21 A18 A19 Al17 RL All All A34



A2
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7

A8
A9
Al10
All
Al7
Al8
A19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28
A29
A29
A30
A3l
A32
A33
A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
D1
D8

S1

Side turn LH (~ '96.4)
Side turn LH (96.4 ~)
Washer motor

ABS Speed sensor FR. LH
ABS actuator (~, 96.4)
ABS actuator (~, 96.4)

Pressure switch (high or low pressure air-side switch and air
conditioning during the compression side switch) (~ '94.8)

Head lamp LH (LO)

Fog lamp LH & clearance lamp LH (~ '96.4)
Front turn LH

Head lamp LH (ratio)

Horn LH

Ambient temperature sensor

Horn RH

Head lamp RH (HI)

Spoiler motor (94.8 ~)

Front turn RH (~ '96.4)

Fog lamp RH & clearance lamp RH + (~ 96.4)
Head lamp RH (LO)

ABS speed sensor FR. RH

Alternator

Brake level warning switch

Wiper motor

Side turn RH (~, 96.4)

Side turn RH (, 96.4 ~)

Cruise control actuator (~, 95.5)

ABS relay

ABS relay

Pressure switch (high or low pressure air-side switch) ('94.8
Fog lamp LH (96.4 ~)

Clearance lamp LH ('96.4 ~)

ABS actuator (96.4 ~)

ABS actuator (96.4 ~)

Fog lamp RH ('96.4 ~)

Front turn RH & clearance lamp RH + (96.4 ~)
Airbag sensor LH (~, 96.4)

Airbag sensor RH (~, 96.4)

Battery (+)

FL Horta

Battery (+)

S2

BAl
BA3

AA

AB

SM

Starter
Battery (-)

Engine room main wire and the engine wiring

Right fender apron earth

Left fender apron earth

Engine block ground



Engine room - (2JZ-GE body)

B47 B34 B45 B33 B36 B57 B49
B48 i in wi
B35 B61 B82 Engine room main wire
B28 . ..
Engine wiring
B4 Cowl No.2 Wire
Engine room No.2 Wire
B55
BD Engine No.2 Wire
B27 Power steering earth wire
B44
B26
B2
BT1 B60
B58 B24
BC
T1
B25
B29
B63 B7
B62
B22
B4
B23
B59
B54

B56
B20 B52 B53 B18 B21



B2

B7
B18
B20
B21
B22
B23
B24
B25
B26
B27
B28
B29
B33
B34
B35
B36
B44
B45
B47
B48
B49
B52
B53
B54
B55
B56
B57
B58
B59
B60
B61
B62
B63
B64
B82
T1

BT1

Power steering solenoid BC
Alternator
Water temperature sender gauge BD

Injector No.1

Throttle position sensor

Oil pressure switch

Knock Sensor No.1

Magnetic clutch and lock sensor
Diagnosis connector

Engine Sai yl level sensor (~ 96.4)
Starter

Knock Sensor No.2

VSV (Canister purge)
Condenser (radio)

Meter speed sensor

AIT oil temperature sensor
Park-Neutral switch (A/T)

A/T Rotation sensor

ISCV

Injector

Injector

Injector

Vacuum sensor

Injector

Injector

02sensor No.1

O2sensor No.2

Water temperature sensor

EOT solenoid

Ignition coil

Distributor

Igniter

Rear lamp switch (5M / T)
Intake air temperature sensor
Power steering pressure switch
VSV (Variable intake control)
Rear lamp switch (6M / T)
Steering gear box earth (~, 94.8)

Power steering and engine ground wire(~ 94.8)

Intake manifold front ground

Intake manifold rear ground



Engine room (2JZ-GTE types)

A26 A28 BAL s2 A7 A6 A36 A5 A37 B29 Engine room main wire
A27
%0 Engine wire
B30 Cowl No.2 Wire
s Engine room No.2 Wire
Engine No.2 Wire
Power steering earth wire
A29
A2
B72
BT1
B31
D1
T1
D8 A4
A2
A25
S3
AB
A29 A3
AA
BA2
A23
S1
A38
A8
A24 A3%
A22 A8
A24
All A10
A39 A34
A20 A20 A21 A18 A19 Al7 A16 A40 A13 Al12 Al4 Al5 R1 A9

All



A2
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7

A8
A9
A10
All
Al2
Al3
Al4
Al5
Al6
Al7
Al8
Al19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28
A29
A29
A30
A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
A40
B29
B30

Side turn LH (~, 96.4)

Side turn LH (96.4 ~)

Washer motor

ABS speed sensor FR. LH
ABS actuator ('96 .4)

ABS actuator one ter (~, 96.4)

Pressure switch (high and low pressure side switch and
air conditioning in the pressure side switch)

Head lamp LH (LO)

Fog lamp LH & clearance lamp LH (~ 96.4)
Front turn LH

Head lamp LH (HI)

Water temperature switch (condenser fan)
Radiator fan motor

Fan relay No_1

Fan relay No_2

Condenser fan motor

Horn LH

Ambient temperature sensor

Horn RH

Head lamp RH (IH)

Spoiler motor

Front turn RH (~, 96.4)

Fog lamp RH & clearance lamp RH + (~, 96.4)
Head lamp RH (LO)

ABS speed sensor FR. RH

Alternator

Brake level warning switch

Wiper motor

Side turn RH (~, 96_4)

Side turn RH (96.4 ~)

Cruise control actuator (~ '95_5)

Fog lamp LH (96.4 ~)

Clearance lamp LH (96.4 ~)

ABS actuator (96.4 ~)

ABS actuator (96.4 ~)

Fog lamp RH (96.4 ~)

Front turn RH & clearance lamp RH + ('96 4 -
Cooling fan motor ('96 .4 ~)

Condenser (radio)

Igniter (~ '97 .8)

B31 [gniter (~ 97.8)

B72 Igniter (97.8 ~)

D1 Airbag sensor LH (~ '96 .4)

D8 Airbag sensor RH (~ '96 .4)

RL Battery (+)

R2 FL Horta

s1 Battery (+)

S2 Starter

S3 Battery (-)

T1 Steering gear box earth (~ 94.8)

BAL . o . N
BAD Engine room main wire and the engine wiring
BT1 Power steering and engine ground wire wire (~, 94.8)
AA Right fender apron earth

AB Left fender apron earth

SM Engine block ground



B11

B48

B10

B12

B68

B14

B2

B66

B5

B67

B6

B50

B35

Bl

B7

B69 B15

B8
B9

B34

B13

Engine room (2JZ-GTE

B16

B49

B80

B51

B46

B81

B33

B32

B18

B39

B17

body)

B37 B36 B73 Engine room main wire

B45 Engine wiring
B47 Cowl No.2 wire

Engine room No.2 Wire

B Engine No.2 Wire

Power steering earth wire

B24
BD

B25

B26

B27

BC
B28

B52

B20
B71

B19

B22

B70

B21 B23 B53



Bl Sensor B50 Cam position sensor LH (~ 97.8)

B2 Power steering solenoid B51 Intake air temperature sensor (~ '97 .8)
B3 Engine speed sensor B52 Injector No.3

B4 Alternator B53 Injector No.2

B5 VSV (Exhaust control valve) B66 Air flow meter (97.8 ~)

B6 VSV (Wastegate) B67 Ignition coil No.1 (97.8 ~)
B7 Water temperature gauge sender B68 Ignition coil No.2 (97.8 ~)
B8 Water temperature sensor B69 Ignition coil No.3 (97.8 ~)
B9 [gnition coil No.2 (~, 97.8) B70 Throttle valve motor (97.8 ~)
B10 [gnition coil No.4 (~, 97.8) B71 VVT solenoid (97.8 ~)

B11 VSV (Intake control valve) B73 EOT solenoid (97.8 ~)

B12 VSV (Exhaust bypass valve) B8O VSV (fuel pressure control) (97.8 ~)
B13 Ignition coil No.1 (~, 97.8) B8l Accelerator sensor (97.8 ~)
B14 Ignition coil No.3 (~, 97.8)

B15 Ignition coil No.5 (~, 97.8)

B16 Ignition coil No.6 (~, 97.8) BC Intake manifold front ground
B17 Sub-throttle position sensor (~ '97 .8)

B18 Injector No.1 BD Intake manifold rear ground
B19 Throttle valve motor (~ '97 .8)

B20 Throttle position sensor

B21 Oil pressure switch

B22 Knock Sensor No.l1

B23 Magnetic clutch and lock sensor

B24 Diagnosis connector

B25 Engine oil level sensor

B26 Starter

B27 Knock Sensor No.2

B28 VSV (Canister purge)

B32 Backup lamp switch (M / T)

B33 Meter speed sensor (~ '97 .8)

B34 A/ T oil temperature sensor (~ '97 .8)

B35 Neutral start switch (A/T)

B36 A/T Rotation sensor

B37 EOT solenoid (~, 97.8)

B39 0 / D direct clutch speed sensor

B44 ISCV (~ .97.8)

B45 Injector No.6

B46 Cam position sensor RH

B47 Injector No.5

B48 Injector No.4

B49 Vacuum sensor



AC1
G2
Gl
IG1
CF
BC1
BC2
L6
L3
L7
L2
GH
ca
C31
BG1
C32

C5

B74

Instrument panel (left side)

B75

Al

B76

B77

C42

B78

C34
E4

B79

Engine room main wire
Engine wire

Cowl Wire

Cowl No.2 Wire

Cowl No.3 Wire
F2 F1
G8

B42 B42

E3

Cowl No.4 Wire
Instrument panel wire
Front door RH wire
LH front door wire
Floor wire

Console box wire
Seat wire

Roof wire

G5

B43

El

GC1

B40

B41



Al
B40
B41
B42
B43
B74
B75
B76
B77
B78
B79
ca
cs5
c31
c32
C34
ca2
D2
El
E2
E3
E4
F1
F2
F3
Gl
G2
G4
G5
G6
G8
L2
L3
L6
L7

Telephone service connector (‘96 .4)

Engine control computer

Engine control computer

Throttle control computer (2JZ-GTE) (~, 97.8)
J/ C (Ground No.1)

Engine control computer (2JZ-GTE) (97.8 ~)
Engine control computer (2JZ-GTE) (97.8 ~)
Engine control computer (2JZ-GTE) (97.8 ~)
Engine control computer (2JZ-GTE) (97.8 ~)
Engine control computer (2JZ-GTE) (97.8 ~)
Engine control computer (2JZ-GTE) (97.8 ~)

Stereo power amplifier

Buckle switch LH

Throttle control computer (2JZ-GTE) (96.4 ~, 97.8)
Center airbag sensor (96.4 ~)

Airbag LH (96.4 ~, 97.8)

Airbag LH (97.8 ~)

Airbag LH (~, 96.4)

Inside and outside air - damper switching servo motor
After evaporation sensor

Air mix damper switching servo motor

Water temperature sensor

Blower control relay

Blower control relay

Blower motor

Door control relay

Power steering computer

Glove box lamp switch

Glove box lamp

Tweeter LH

Hazard switch

Stereo power amplifier

Stereo power amplifier (live sound system) (~ 94.8)
Stereo power amplifier (super live sound system)
Stereo power amplifier (super live sound system)

AC1
AC2
BC1
BC2
BG1
FC1
GC1
IG1

CF

GH

Engine room main wire to cowl wire

}Engine wire to cowl wire

Engine wire to the instrument panel wire
Cowl No.4 wire to cowl wire
Instrument panel wire to cowl wire

Front door LH wire to the instrument panel wire

Left side cowl on ground

Left cowl side under ground

11-2



G20
G19
L4
L1
GL3
GL2
GL1
L5 L5
G30
G31
cs
c35
D3
D4
D6

G21

D5

G16

c18

C10

G17

C10

C17

Instrument

C4a4

G34

C16

C15

G33

C43

G9

Ci4

panel (center)

GE1

Gl11

C12 Cc12

C6

Cll

Engine room main wire

Engine wire
Cowl wire
Cowl No.2 Wire
Cowl No.3 wire
G13
C41
Gl4
(0°]
c13 Cc7

C9

Cowl No.4 Wire
Instrument panel wire
Front door RH wire
Front door LH wire
Floor wire

Console box wire

Seat wire
Roof Wire
C29
D7
C33
Cc21
C22
E5
G18
C39
C45
C38
C37
G22



C6
c7
cC8
C9
C10
C11
C12
C13
Cl4
C15
C16
C17
C18
Cc21
Cc22
C29
C33
C35
C37
C38
C39
C41
C43
C4a4
C45
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
E5
G7
G9
G10
G1l1
G13
G114
G15
G16
G17

Clutch switch (M / T) (-95.5)
Spoiler control computer
ABS computer

ABS computer

ABS Decelleration sensor
Spoiler control switch

Slip control off switch
Exhaust gas temperature sensor (~ '97 .8)
Selector position switch

0 / D main switch (2JZ-GTE) (~, 97.8)
Shift lock control relay

Parking brake switch

Ashtray lighting

Combination switch (~ '97 .8)
Combination switch (~ '97 .8)

Cruise control computer (~, 95.5)

Airbag RH (96.4 ~'97 .8)

ABS computer (except S-ABS ) (96.4 ~)
Combination switch (97.8 ~)

Combination switch (97.8 ~)

Combination switch (97.8 ~)

JIC No.2 (97.8~)

Shift lock control relay (97.8 ~)

Shift select switch (97.8 ~)

Airbag RH (steering wheel pad) (97.8 ~)
Center airbag sensor (no passenger)

Center airbag sensor (no passenger)

~— o~~~

(
Center airbag sensor (no passenger)
Center airbag sensor (with passenger
Airbag RH (~ .96.4)
Mode switching damper servo motor
Diode (idle-up)
Tail lamp LH
JIC No.1
Clock
Indoor temperature sensor
Cigarette lighter lighting

Cigarette lighter
Air conditioner control switch

Air conditioner control switch

~, 96.4)
~, 96.4)
~, 96.4)
(~, 96.4)

G18
G19
G20
G21
G22
G30
G31
G33
G34
L1
L4
L5

GE1
GL1
GL2
GL3

Antenna amplifiers (~, 96.4)

Air conditioning computer

Air conditioning computer

Air conditioning computer
Auto-antenna relay

Radio & Stereo (6 speaker system)
Radio & Stereo (6 speaker system)
JIC No.3 ('97.8~)

JIC No.4 ('97.8~)

Radio & Stereo (live sound system) (~, 94.8)
Radio & Stereo (super live sound system)
Radio & Stereo (super live sound system)

Instrument panel wire to cowl No.3 wire

Instrument panel wire to wire console box

cl-¢



Instrument panel (on the right)

GC2
G25 G25 G24 Engine room main wire Cowl No.4 Wire
G28 Engine wire Instrument panel wire
GC3 Cowl wire Front door RH wire
Cowl No.2 Wire Front door LH wire
G23 G26 Cowl No.3 wire Floor wire
G27 Console box wire
Cc23 )
Seat wire
Roof Wire
G29
ACS5
Cc24 Cc24 AC4
G12
C25 C25
Cc28 1A
1C
C26
Cc27
1E
C36 G32
1F
C20
1G
JC1
11
G3
C30 AC3 kN
J1 GJ1 JM1 HG1 Gl

C19 C40

1L



C19
C20
Cc23
C24
C25

C26
Cc27
Cc28
C30
C36
C40
G3

G12
G23
G24
G25
G26
G27
G28
G29
G32

PR e T2 bW mAOD B S

Integration relay (~, 95.5)
Kick-down switch (~ '97 .8)
Stop lamp switch

Ignition switch

Key unlock warning switch &
key interlock solenoid

Key interlock solenoid (~'96 .4)
Key cylinder lamp

TDCL

Noise filter (defogger)

DLC3 (2JZ-GTE) (97.8~)
Integration relay (97.8 ~)
Diode (interior lamp)

Outer mirror switch
Combination meter
Combination meter
Combination meter

Solar radiation sensor
Tweeter RH

Tail light RH

Rheostat

Mirror folding switch (94.8 ~)
Buckle switch RH

[Engine room main wire to J | B No.1

Floor wire to J | B No.1
Front door RH wire to J | B No.1

Instrument panel wire to J | B No.1

Roof wire to J | B No.1

Cowl No_2 wire to J/ B No.1 (~, 96.4)

Cowl wire to J | B No.1 (96.4 ~)

Cowl wire to J | B No.1

Integration relay to J/ B No.1

AC3
AC4
AC5
GC2
GC3
GJ1
HG1
JC1
JM1

CG

Gl

Engine room main wire to cowl wire

Instrument panel wire to cowl wire

Instrument panel wire to floor wire
Front door RH wire to the instrument panel wire

Floor wire to cowl wire

Floor wire to seat wire

Right cowl side on earth

Right cowl side under ground

G1-¢



IG1

1C

QP1

1D

1E

N1

H2

Body (No.1)

1F

H1

H1

Q1

O]\

Cowl wire

Instrument panel wire
Front door RH wire
Front door LH wire

Floor wire

HG1

H4

Floor No.3 Wire
Console box wire
Seat wire

Roof Wire

Fuel gauge wire
Back door No.1 Wire
Back door No.2 Wire

H3

H5

H5

Q3

Q2

H6



H1 Remote control actuator RH (door mirror) and mirror heater RH

H2 Front speakers RH

H3 Door control switch (power window master switch)

H4 Power window motor RH

H5 Door control switch RH (key interlock) & door key lighting
H6 Door control motor RH

i} Remote control actuator LH (door mirror) and mirror heater LH
% Front speakers LH

B Power window switch LH

u Power window motor LH

5 Door control switch LH (key interlock)

6 Door control motor-LH

N1 Map lamp and room lamp

Q1 Noise filter (defogger)

Q2 Center stop lamp (LED)

Q3 Rear wiper motor and relay

C Floor wire to J / B No.1

D Front door RH wire to J | B No.1

E Instrument panel wire to J | B No.1

F Roof wire to J/ B No.1

HG1 Front door RH wire to the instrument panel wire
IG1 Front door LH wire to the instrument panel wire
QP1 Back door No.2 wire to wire back door No.1

ON Back door panel left earth



GL3

GC1

C3

C4

L6

L3

L7

GL2

L2

GL1

c2

L5

L5

CK1

L1

Body (No.2)

JC1
L4

C5

K1

PK1

J1 K2

K1

GJ1

K3

JM1

Ji4

Cowl wire

Instrument panel wire
Front door RH wire
Front door LH wire

Floor wire

J2

B 4

J5

J5

01
OK1

OK1
Ji1

Floor No.3 Wire
Console box wire

Seat wire

Roof Wire

Fuel gauge wire
Back door No.1 Wire
Back door No.2 Wire

JB3

J6

J7

J9

J8

JK



cl
c2
Cc3
ca
Cc5
J
2
J3
Ja
J5
J6
57
J8
J9
J10
Ji1
J12
J13
J14
K1
K2
K3
L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
L6
L7
o1

CK1
GC1
GJ1
GL1
GL2
GL3
Jci
M1
OK1

LH rear speaker PK1
Lap belt solenoid LHd

Courtesy switch LH

Stereo power amplifier

Buckle switch LH GH
Buckle switch RH

Courtesy switch RH JJ
Lap belt solenoid RH

RH rear speakers JK
ABS speed sensor RR ¢ RH N

Antenna motor

Rear combination lamp RH

License plate lamp

Luggage room lamp switch

Rear combination lamp LH

Lamp failure ECU

Luggage room lamp

Rear side turn RH (96.4 ~)

Rear side turn LH (96.4 ~)

ABS speed sensor RR ¢ LH

Woofer speaker

Fuel pump ECU

Radio & Stereo (live sound system) (~ '94 .8)
Stereo power amplifier

Stereo power amplifier (live sound system) (~ '94
Radio & Stereo (super live sound system)

Radio & Stereo (super live sound system)

Stereo power amplifier (super live sound system)
Stereo power amplifier (super live sound system)
Fuel pump and fuel gauge sender

Cowl wire to floor wire No.3
Instrument panel wire to cowl wire
Instrument panel wire to floor wire

Instrument panel wire to console box wire

Floor wire to cowl wire
Floor wire to seat wire
Fuel gauge wire to wire floor No.3

Backdoor No.1 wire to wire floor No.3

Left cowl side under ground

Right quarter panel ground

Back panel center ground

Left quarter panel ground



M1

M1

Seat

Ji

M2

Floor wire
Seat wire



J1 Buckle switch RH
M1 Power seat motor
M2 Power seat switch

JM1 Floor wire to seat wire



Engine room

ABS relay

Airbag
sensor RH

Relay location

Vacuum sensor

Fan relay
Fan relay

Vacuum sensor

Airbag sensor LH



Instrument

panel

Door control relay

Power steering
computer

Throttle control

computer
Engine control
computer

Antenna relay
Air conditioning computer

Cruise control
computer

Front spoiler control computer

ABS ECU

ABS Deceleration sensor

Shift lock control relay

Center airbag sensor



Relay location

Body

Rear wiper motor & relay

Stereo power amplifier

Rear lamp failure sensor

Fuel control computer



3 Wiring diagrams

Wiring diagrams Instrument panel around
Power connection Front Wiper and WasSher s
POWET SO UTCE woorieeneeeeeeeveeeesssseeesssssssssssssssessssssssssssssessssssssenns 3-2 Wiper and Washer s
ChATgINg sttt 3-5 H O TN e
Engine-con nection Audio (Super Live Sound System ).
Starting and igNitio N ceeeeeeeeeeeececseessesssssssee 3-4 Combination meter (~ "9 6.4) s
Engine control ANTENNEA M OO i
(2 3Z-G T E 0f ~'9 7.8) e 3.6 Combination meter ('9 6.4 ~ ) e,
Engine control (2JZ -G E) i 3-10 Audio (6 speaker System ).
Engine contro Audio
(b2 JZ-G TE 9 7.8 ~ ) ooeeeeinercesesissssessssssssssssnsssons 3 14 (Live sound system - '9 4.8). i,
Chassis relationship 'C|OCk .............................................................................................
SHift 10CK (STFAIGNT TYP € ) e 3-12 Light and Lamps
ECT('~97.8 2JZ-GTE) oo 3-18 Head 1am P seenns
ECT ('97.8~ 2JZ-GTE) oo 3.20 Turn signal and hazard ...,
ECT(2JZ-GE) et sssessnens 3-22 Prevent forgetting to turn off auto lam p
cut-and-light
ABS (= 79 6 ¢ 4 ) ot 3-24
FOQ 1M P oottt
ABS (19 6. 4 ~ ) oot 3-26
SEOP 1@ M P oo
Shift indicator .
Tail TAMP s
(97.8 ~ 2JZ - G TE ) esemsmssmsmmemeessessessssssssssssssssssssss 3 27
INTEFTIOT T2 M P o
TRC (~'9 6+ 4) 3-28 . .
FHUM TN AET0 N e
TRC (, 96.4 ~ "97 .8) s, 3-30 BaCKUP 1@ M P oo,
ATE D 8 G e 3-32 . . .
’ _ Air conditioning
POWET STEETING o 3-36
, AULO @il CONAITIONET e
Shift 10CK (gated) v 3-41
Other

Shift indicator
(; 97.8 ~ 2JZ-G TE) ceooesseessesssessssssssssssessseesses 3 46 Cruise control (~, 9 5.5) s

Body connection Rear window defogger and mirror heater

O ULET M ITTO T ettt 3-13 G IOUN G s s s
Warning forget to pull out the Key e 3-13 Telephone (96 .4)
FIONE POWET S € @ bovvrreeereeseesrsceeeseeneesssessssssssesssseeeeesssssssse 3-16 Cigarette HONTer ittt
POWET WINAOW oo 3-17 Power supply groundsystem over list.....
Active front SPOIler s 3-17
DOOT 10 CK ettt 3-23

Seat belt warning &
TENSION R EAUCE T e 3-29



Rl
S3

R2

SM

BATTERY

C24

C24

Power

AC5

IGNITION SWITCH

JC1

REAR
DEFOGGER RELAY

ic



Cruise control (~ '9 5.5)

ENGINE CONTROL

COMPUTER
H 1 1H
. PIN START CLUTCH SWITCH
SWITCH (A/T) (M/T)
BC2 BC2 BC1 BC2
BG1
CRUISE CONTROL COMPUTER
BG1 BG1
METER
SPEED SENSOR
(CRUISE CONTROL WAl
COMBINATION AT
METER ., SWITCH)
2
=
GC3 &
wT AC3 AC3 AC3 AC3 AC3 AC3 AC3
=0
=
<=
GC3
CRUISE CONTROL ACTUATOR
TDCL N
1K
Gl CG
B33
B33 623 69 B35 e

B40

C28
€23 €29 C28 Cl7 C22 A30

STOP LAMP
SWITCH



IGNITION SWITCH

AC5

BA3
BA2

STARTER
BATTERY
R2
S1 24

G25

START
SWITCH

N

Starting & ignition

BC1

. IGNITION COIL
BC1
CONDENSER
(RADIO)
1K
IGNITER DISTRIBUTOR
BC1
BA1l
ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER
BG1
DIAGNOSIS COMBINATION METER
CONNECTOR (TACHOMETER)
BD BC
C24 B35 B26 52 B58 B60
B 13 BU
623 B43 B29 B9 B 10

ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER

IGNITER



Starting and ignition Charging

1E 1E
IGNITER
TELL TAIL
[CHARGE WARNING
AMP)
BG1 BG1
BA3
BA2
ENGINE CONTROL
COMPUTER
IC REGULATOR
BATTERY
ALTERNATOR
B67 RL R2
B31 B41 B69 B68 53 A26 69

B74 B77



BC1

ENGINE CONTROL (~'978 @ 2 JZ -. GTE)

a?,;
Eémass\?

(3AVA mwgz
1SnvHX3) A\

(3ATYA 104LNOD
1SNVHX3) A

(3IATYA 104INOD
1SNVHXT) ASA

(394Nd  Y3LSINYD) A

HOLIMS 1dvIS TvdLNaN

BC1

vl THL

IGNITION
SWITCH
IE

COMB.
METER

BA1L

BA1

ENGINE CONTROL
COMPUTER
B44

B4l
o1
o1

K3

B45

B47
G19

B53
B48

B18
B52

G28
C9

B42

G9

B6

BGL
GC2
G25
B2 Bl1
B5

BG1

BG1

B35

BG1
G23

C24
B40

BC2

AB

AC2
CK1

C24

BC2



BC2

CONTROL COMPUTER

FUEL PUMP

B3

B30

Engine control (~, 97. 8 @ 2 JZ-GTE)

BC2

BC2 BC2
(=9
BC1 BC1 BC1 o=
oD
o
CK1 cK1 cK1 oK1
0K1
oK1
0K1
KL
B31 G7 B49
B43 B42

ISCV

C31

THROTTLE CONTROL COMPUTER

BC2 BC2 BC2

B20
B 17 B8

€35

B51

C8

B24

BC1

IGNITER

G25

BG1 BAL
ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER
DIAGNOSIS
CONNECTOR
C28 C13 B22 B50
C28 C13 B1 B27 B46



VACUUM SENSOR

SUB-THROTTLE
POSITION SENSOR

d0SN3S
‘dN3L
dlv  IHVINI
d0SN3S
dN3L H3Lvm
d0SN3S
@33dS 3INIONG
HY  HOSN3S
NOILISOd WO
H1 HOSN3IS
NOILISOd WD
d0SN3S
NOILISOd
JTLL04HL
¢ 'ON  HOSN3S
MIONM
T 'ON  HOSN3S
MIONM
d313N
[8N0J _
a
dOSN3S @
(4OSN3S m_m_z._.ﬁ._m_n__>_m:M
SY9 1SNVHX3
193
: 2
3]
=] 3]
- S
(&} (=)
= @ =
w
=5
(=

BC1

GC2

1H
ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER

1E
BG1

BD



Front wiper and washer

COMBINATION SWITCH
(FRONT WIPER & WASHER)

WINDSHIELD WIPER RELAY

(INTEGRATED SWITCH)

C22

WASHER
MOTOR
ACl
ACt
ACl
AC5
1K
17
WIPER
MOTOR
6
A28
A3 A28

1H

COMBINATION
SWITCH
REAR WIPER &
WASHER
SWITCH

AC1
ACS5

C37

AA

AC1
AC5

Rear wiper and washer

WASHER
MOTOR

AC1

COMBINATION
SWITCH

(FRONT WIPER &
WASHER SWITCH)

COMBINATION
SWITCH

(REAR WIPER &
WASHER SWITCH)

A3 03

AC1

CG

C22

1A

cK 1 CK 1 CK 1
PK 1 PK 1 PK1
QP1 QP 1 QP 1

WINDSHIELD WIPER RELAY

REAR WIPER MOTOR &RELAY

C37



1K

Engine control (2JZ-GE)

1E

IGNITION
SWITCH

ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER

AJSI

BG1

¥3ILNdWOD joEzow
Y INVINE T19VIVA
ASA

= (394nd  ¥ILSINVD)
ASA

T
o
<C
>
£5
o=
=wm
2
3
d0SN3S m
—_
Wm @33dS .
S= @
g
3INIONT
MI3HI
g
193 d0LJ3CNI
d0SN3S
a33dS
TvL THEL

BC!

625

B62

G619

67

B39

CK1

628

69

AB

2

B20

C24



Engine control (2 JZ - GE)

VACUUM SENSOR

THROTTLE POSITION
NSOR

SE
TAIL LAMP
RELAY
[a
<
w .S
1 DIODE 1e sz
(IDLE-UP) S WATER TEMPERATURE
= SENSOR
BG1 GC2
BG1
ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER
BC1
BC1 BC1 BC1
oKl BC | BC1
0OK1 CK1
CcK1 CK1 a BCL
=
=
d BC1
2
EGT
SENSOR
oKl
FUEL CONTROL OKI
COMPUTER
DIAGNOSIS CONNECTOR TDCL
BC1
KL BD
01 C13 28
B4l B28 B 64 K3 01 B24 Cl3 €28

B22
B27 634



Engine control (2JZ - GE) Shift lock (straight type)

IGNITER DISTRIBUTOR
1 il il
STOP LAMP
SWITCH
ENGINE CONTROL COMPUTER
o
o
2
~
8
o <
2 KEY INTERLOCK KEY INTERLOCK
E _ SOLENOID SOLENOID
= S
o L2/
ST =
xrwnoO 7]
W= @
553 =

CG



Outer mirror Warning forget to pull out the key

1E | E
OUTER MIRROR SWITCH MIRROR FOLDING SWITCH
1B
| E
1| 1J ].I
1J T
(&)
1 Gl 1 GI 1GI IG]. 1G1 HGI HG1 HG1 HG1 HG1 ég
2(/')
=
[a'e
=
K COURTESY SWITCH
RH
1K
REMOTE CONTROL REMOTE CONTROL
MIRROR LH MIRROR RH
| H | H

GL2 | | G32 C25 C25 J2



GTE)

Engine control (, 978 ~ @ 2 JZ

—
o
[a
—
=
[@)a
ow
ET
NW o
o= coca
=O oo
wo
-
Y3LIN MOH ¥ Py
HY  dOSN3S =P
NOILISOd WD
HOSN3S -
(394Nd  ¥3LSINYD) S\ 33ds 3INION3 ~
jom%zoo
34NSSI¥d BN A9 ZON OSN35 MOONM
TON HOSN3S  MIONX w
3FAVA
SSYdAS 1SNVHX3) A
(3ATVA 104LNOD w©
1SNVYHXT) AA =2
(3ATVA 5%28
MV DIVIND ASA
YOSN3S 2
(3LY9 3USYM) S\ ®
3 z 8 ~
[+4] o N
o= =
— >
) (=
[« —
= 5
O | N
o~ - - o~ —
(&) < < &) o
o o o o« o
=
=
o -
° 8 =
M o
2
—
o

AC2

BA2

CK1

K3

o~
[a'aTaa]

o~ar—

[aalaa]

Bl

B2

B20



DIAGNOSIS CONNECTOR

BG1

THROTTLE
POSITION
SENSOR

GC2

B24

BC2

Engine control (( 97. 8~ @ 2 JZ-GTE)

ACCELERATOR
SENSOR
BC2 BG1
DLC3
C36

VACUUM  SENSOR

BC2

WATER TEMPERATURE

SENSOR

WT SOLENOID

BG |

€35

IGNITER

AC COMPUTER

JC1

G19

BC1

C9

BC1

IGNITION
SWITCH

INJECTOR

BC2 BC2 BC2 BC2

ABS COMPUTER THROTTLE VALVE
MOTOR

oo
ot
PyRx=t
oooo
~—on
coro

C8 BT0

SLIP _CONTROL OFF

SWITCH

€12

1E

BG1

NEUTRAL
START
SWITCH
BC2 BAL BG1 BG1 BGL BG I
B35 G7
628 69

G34

BC1

1K



Engine control (9 78 ~ @ 2 JZ -. GTE) Front power seat

1B

1H

JC1
1H 1E 1c 1E

IM1

DIODE
- cer (IDLE-UP)

TELL TAIL POWER SEAT
COMBI METER SWITCH

TELL TAIL
CHECK ENGINE
LI
0
TACHO
SPEED

BG1 BG1 BG1

JM1

POWER SEAT MOTOR
METER SPEED SENSOR

Gl JJ

G25 G23 B33 M2 MI



Active front spoiler Power window

o
o
=
<C
=
o
1 1c 1E TELL TAIL s H
(SPEED SENSOR) =
JC1
1
BG1
=
—
=
COMBI METER 63 ect . 62
- (SPEED SENSOR)
1J 1D 1D
(S:%%EBrECRONTROL DOOR CONTROL SWITCH
(POWER WINDOW MASTER SWITCH)
WINDOW
_ LOCK
= SWITCH
=
=
o
B
53
HG | HG1 161
IG]. 1G1
! E AC4 AC4 AC4 AC3 AC3 =
> =
h X =T
;_l
x5
55
SPOILER MOTOR
POWER WINDOW
MOTOR RH POWER WINDOW
MOTOR EH
B4 H4
7 623 69 B4 H3 |4 13

Cl1 A2l 625



AB

G24

BA2

BA1 BA1l

B37B37

1K

BC1

B40

ECT (~, 97.8@ 2 JZ-GTE)

THROTTLE
POSITION
SENSOR

BG1

I
(&}
=
23
=
[a
o
5 2
BC2 BC2 w5
SEg
83%
ECT SOLENOID
CRUISE CONTROL
COMPUTER
B20 BB
B35 B17 B8
B50
C29 B39 B36 B43 B46

B3

SUB-THROTTLE
POSITION SENSOR

WATER
TEMPERATURE
SENSOR
AT OIL
TEMPERATURE
SENSOR

ENG
CoM

AT ROTATION
SENSOR

NEUTRAL START SWITCH
(AT INDICATOR SWITCH)

€23 G9

INE CONTROL
PUTER

G23



ECT (-~ '97. 8 @ 2 JZ-GTE)

1 IE
TELL TAIL
(SPEED SENSOR)
STOP LAMP
COMBI
SWITCH CoMB!
GC1
BC1 BC1
BG1
BGl BG1
ENGINE CONTROL
COMPUTER BC2 BC2
BC1 BC1
BC I BC1
TDCL
I
(&)
=
= = =
< = o
=2 B 2P
83 < S
BC1 BC1
BC1 BC1
CAM POSITION
SENSOR LH
CAM POSITION ENGINE
SENSOR RH SPEED SENSOR
I H
1J
DIAGNOSIS
B0 CONNECTOR ce
c28 cucu

B24 C28 C15 €20 G25



ECT (9 7.8~ @ 2JZ-GTE)

4OSN3S  dH3dS
HOLNTO L3I a0

ACCELERATOR
SENSOR

40SN3S @HS L/V

THROTTLE
POSITION
SENSOR

AION3T0S IM
d0SN3S
FUNLVHIdNTL
d3LYM
AV13d TOYLNOD Y01 L4IHS
HOLIMS dAv1 dOLS
= :
3 o
=] o
d40L123NNOJ
SISON9VIQ
d431NdIN0J
TOHLINOD 3NIONG
o S o
4] o [}
: oz
S S
€31d ~ ~
g 8

B24

C43

€23
B43

B35
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C9 C8 C35 C31 B42 B19 G9

8)

THROTTLE VALVE MOTOR

THROTTLE POSITION
STNSOR

B24

THROTTLE CONTROL COMPUTER

SUB-THROTTLE POSITION
STNSOR

B4l



IC
1H
GC2
IGL
IGI

d431NdW0J
ONINOILIONOD v

1H
GC2
GC3

1K
CK1
PK1
QP1

Rear window defogger & mirror heater

(43990430) 3
NEIRIERESN So
W%
(43990430) =2
431714 3SION =a
190l
3 3
(&) o
¥0L9INNOD
—_ SISON9YIQ
N~ 3 )
(@) = o HOLIMS
= MONS 440 T04INOJ dITS
3
o
INOD
dI1s
3
(&)
HILIMS

IAVYE  ONIMYVd

1E

TRC (' 9 6. 4
THROTTLE CONTROL COMPUTER

1E
GC2

CG

GH

G19

€30

B 17 crr C12

B20

BC

BD
B40



AIRBAG LH

CG

G9

Air bag

DIAGNOSIS CONNECTOR

DLC3

BG1

GC2

1E

1G

D4 D3

16 1E TDCL
BG1
Ge2
1E
1G
CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
16 16
K AIR BAG SENSOR AIR BAG SENSOR
LH *3 RH *3
AIRBAG RH
(STEERING WHEEL PAD)
C28
B24 028
C36

D5

D6

D2
D7

C42
C45



Audio (Super Live Sound System)

AUTO-ANTENNA ANTENNA
RELAY AMPLIFIER
1H
GL1 GL1
AC1
STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER
GL1 GL1 GL1 GLI
HG1 HG1 IGL IGL
TWEETER
TWEETER FRONT SPEAKERS
C4
C4 L2 L6 L7 G22

RADIO & STEREO
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AUTO-ANTENNA ANTENNA
RELAY AMPLIFIERS

1H 1E
RADIO & STEREO
AC1
GLI GL1
CIGARETTE LIGHTER
STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER
GLI GL1 GLI GLI GL2 GL2 GL2 GL2 GLI
GJ1 GJ1 GC1 GC1
HG1 HG1 1G1 IG:I.
TWEETER FRONT SPEAKERS REAR SPEAKERS . .
14 627 H2
L2 LI L3 622 Cl G6 2 G18 G15 G10



A24
A8

A24
A8

ACS5

COMBI SW

G25

INTEGRATION

RELAY

LIGHT CONTROL
SW

1K

1]

CG

DIMMER SW

G23

Head lamp

C19

HEAD LAMP

€21

AC5

All
A20

All
A20

AA

(HGH BEAM INDICATOR LAMP)

COMBI METER

€39

AC5

GC2

GC2



1E

GC2

HAZARD
SWITCH
Gc2  Gec2
1E
1A
=
[a
oD
2
=
g
cG
G8 c21

AC1

1E

1A

AA

Turn

COMBINATION SWITCH
(TURN SIGNAL SWITCH)

1H 1H
1c
= REAR
= COMBINATION
W LAMPS
a (TURN)
AB JK
A2 110
Al0 A22 A29 17

ic

COMBI METER
RN SIGNAL
NDICATOR LAMP)

signal & hazard

Gl

REAR SIDE TURN

1c

G10

A39
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Auto air conditioner

AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL SWITCH GE1

DIMMING CIRCUIT

GE1

BG1

AC1

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

SENSOR

LOCK SENSOR
GC1
AC1

AC SOLAR
ROOM TEMP
SENSOR

SENSOR

BG1

GC1

AIR CONDITIONING COMPUTER

E3 E2
Al8 ES E4 B24 C28 A33 A4Q G25



Auto air conditioner
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10A
METERS

1/B

30 A
DEFOGGER

1/B

NO.

NO.

1

1

CRUISE CONTROL
(~95.5) (3-3)

CHARGING (3-5)

ENGINE CONTROL
(~'97.8 @ 23Z-GTE) (3-6)

ENGINE CONTROL
(202-GE) (3-10)

FORGET KEY OUT
WARNING (3-13)

ENGINE CONTROL
(978 ~ @ 2Z-GTE) (3-16)

ACTIVE FRONT SPOILER
(317)

POWER WINDOW (3-17)
ECT (- 978 @ 21Z-GTE)
(319)

ECT (978 ~ @ 2)-GTE)
(3-19)

ECT (2)2-GE)

(322)

DOOR LOCK (3-23)
ABS (~ 96. 4

(3-258 )

ABS S%' 4-)
(327

SHIFT INDICATOR
EX 978 ~ @ 2Z-GTE)
327)

(TaF_zzcg)(~, %. 4)

SEAT BELT WARNING &
TENSION REDUCER
(329)

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER
& MIRROR HEATER (3-31)

20 A
WIPER

I/B

NO.

30 A
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1B

NO.

1
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TRC
(96.4 ~ 97.8) (3-31)

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER
& MIRROR HEATER (3-31)

COMBINATION METER
(- 96.4) (3-34)

POWER STEERING (3-36)

COMBINATION METER
(96.4-) (3-39)

SHIFT LOCK (GATED)
(3-41)

LAMP AUTO-CUT &
FORGETTING TO TURN OFF
LIGHTS PREVENTION (3-45)

STOP LAMP (3 - 46)

SHIFT INDICATOR
'97.8~ @ 2JZ-GTE)
3-46)

TAIL LAMP (3-47)
INTERIOR LAMP (3 - 48)

AUTO AIR CONDITIONER
(3:52)

BACKUP LAMP (3-53)

FRONT POWER SEAT
(3-16)

POWER WINDOW (3-17)

DOOR LOCK (3-23)

FRONT WIPER &
WASHER (3 -9)

(RaEéL}R WIPER AND WASHER

ACTIVE FRONT SPOILER
(3-17)

over load
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TAIL LAMP

1/B

NO. 1

CRUISE CONTROL
(95.5) (3-3)

6?255)0 '96. 4)

2’33539)(~ '96. 4)

TRC
96,4~ 91.9)
3:31)

AIR BAG (3-32)

COMBINATION METER
(—96.4) (3-35)

COMBINATION METER
(96.4~) (3-39)

AUTO AIR CONDITIONER
(3-52)

CRUISE CONTROL
(~'95.3) (3-3)

SHIFT LOCK
(STRAIGHT TYPE) (3-12)

EcT (- 97. M
20Z-GTE) (3-19)

ECT (' 97. 8-0
21Z-GTE) (3-20)

ECT (21Z-GE)
(3-22)

ABS (- 96. 4)
(3-25)

ABS ( 96. 4-)
(3-27)

SHIFT LOCK
(GATED) (3-41)

STOP LAMP (3-46)

TURN SIGNAL & HAZARD
(3-44)

FOG LAMP (3 - 45)

AUTO LAMP OFF &
FORGETTING TO TURN OFF
LIGHTS PREVENTION (3-45)

TAIL LAMP (3-47)

10A
ELECTRONICS IG

JIB

NO.

7. 5A
RADIO NO.2

1/B

NO. 1

7. 5A
HEATER

1/B

NO. 1

CRUISE CONTROL
(~"95.5) (3-3)

SHIFT LOCK
(STRAIGHT TYPE) (3-12)
ACTIVE FRONT SPOILER
(3-17)

ABS (- 96. 4)
(3-25)

ABS ( 96. 4-
(3-27)

SEAT BELT WARNING &
TENSION REDUCER
(329)

POWER STEERING (3 - 36)

ANTENNA MOTOR (3 - 37)
TELEPHONE (~96.4)
(337)

SHIFT LOCK (GATED)
(3-41)

OUTER MIRROR (3-13)

AUDIO
(SUPER LIVE sQuND
YSTEM) (3 - 33)

ANTENNA MOTOR (3-37)

TELEPHONE (- '%6.4)
(3-37)

AUDIO
6 SPEAKER SYSTEM)
3-41)

AUDIO
(LIVE SOUND SYSTEM
"94.4)(342)

INTERIOR LAMP (3-48)

AUTO AIR CONDITIONER
(3:50)

co

on



JIB

NO.

Fuse over load

R/B NO. 2

ENGINE CONTROL
7.8~ @ 20Z-GTE)
3-16)

97. 8

ECT ( -0
21Z-GTE) (3-20)

AUDIO
gSUPER LIVE SOUND
YSTEM) (3 - 33)

ANTENNA MOTOR (3-37)

AUDIO
6 SPEAKER SYSTEM)
3-41)

AUDIO
(LIVE SOUND SYSTEM
~704.8) (3:42)

STARTING &
IGNITION (3-4)

COMBINATION METER
(~'96.4) (3-34)

COMBINATION METER
(96. 4 ~) (3-39)

HEAD LAMP (3 - 43)

AUTO LAMP OFF &
FORGETTING TO TURN OFF
LIGHTS PREVENTION (3-45)

FORGET KEY OUT
WARNING (3-13)

COMBINATION METER
('96.4) (3-35)

COMBINATION METER
(96. 4 ~) (3-39)

AUTO LAMP OFF &
FORGETTING TO TURN OFF
LIGHTS PREVENTION (3-45)

INTERIOR LAMP (3-48)

CLOCK (3-53)

HORN (3-25)

TURN SIGNAL & HAZARD
(3-44)

30A
EFI NO. 1

R/B NO. 2

60A
PWR

R/B NO. 2

ENGINE CONTROL
5 '69)7. 8@ 2JZ-GTE)

ENGINE CONTROL
(2J2-GE) (3-10)

ENGINE CONTROL
7.8~ @ 22-GTE)
3-14)

ect kK 97. M
21Z-GTE) (3-1!

ECT ( 97. 8-0
20Z-GTE) (3-20)

ECT (21Z-GE)
(3-22)

TRC (- 96. 4)
(3-28)

497,
(3-30)

ENGINE CONTROL
5978.)8 @ 2JZ-GTE)

ENGINE CONTROL
(1Z-GE) (3-11)

ENGINE CONTROL
7.8~ @ 202-GTE)
3-16)

COMBINATION METER
(“'96.4) (3-34)

COMBINATION METER
(9.4 ~) (3-39)

TURN SIGNAL & HAZARD
(3-44)

FOG LAMP (3 - 45)

AUTO LAMP OFF &
FORGETTING TO TURN OFF
LIGHTS PREVENTION 13-45)

TAIL LAMP (3-47)

ILLUMINATION (3-49)

cn
cn



7. 5A
TRAC *1
15A
ETCS *2

R/B NO. 2

120 A
ALT

R/B NO. 2

15A
HEAD LAMP (LEFT)
R/B NO. 2

R/B NO. 2

R/B NO. 2

R/B NO. 2

R/B NO. 2

R/B NO. 2

Fuse over load

*1: 97.8 2lZ-GTE
*2:797.8- 2]Z-GTE

TNGINT CONTROL
87.8 - (3202-GTE)
14)

TRC (- 96.
(3-28)

TRC
4-097. 9
(3-30)

R/B NO. 2
STARTING &

IGNITION (3-4)
CHARGING (3 -5 50A él_JsTOgJAIR CONDITIONER

HTR
R/B NO. 2

HEAD LAMP (3-43)

Ground over load

INTAKE MANIFOLD FRONT GROUND



Ground over load

CRUISE CONTROL FRONT WIPER & CRUISE CONTROL TURN SIGNAL & HAZARD
(~'95.5) (3-3) WASHER (3-9) (~'95.5) (3-3) ENGINE CONTROL (3-44)
}5 '69)7. 8@ 2Z-GTE)
REAR WIPER & WASHER SHIFT LOCK . ’ .
(39 RTRAIGHT TYPE) 312 OUTER MIRROR (3-13) TAIL LAMP (3-47)
OUTER MIRROR - 54 FORGET KEY PULL OUT Y BACK PANEL CENTER GROUND
WARNING (3-13) ENGINE CONTROL ECT ( 97. 8-0
EW.S~@2JZ-GTE) 212-GTE)
3-16) (3-21)
POWER WINDOW (3-17)
ENGINE CONTROL ENGINE CONTROL
'97.8 @ 2JZ-GTE)
(97.8~ @ 2JZ-GTE) (3-15) ACTIVE FRONT SPOILER 3)
(3-17) SHIFT INDICATOR AUDIO
}Ex 97.8~ @ 2JZ-GTE) gSUPER LIVE SOUND
ECT K 97. 80 3-21) YSTEM) (3 - 33)
20Z-GTE) (3-19) ECT ( 97. 8-0 SEAT BELT WARNING &
2)Z-GTE) TElz\lgS)ION REDUCER
ECT (2)Z-GE) (3-20, 21) COMBINATION METER . -
G 864 (344) POWER STEERING (3 - 36)
ABS (' 96, 4 Y LEFT QUARTER PANEL GROUND
DOOR LOCK (3-23 -1 96. ANTENNA MOTOR (3-37
(-23) (3-25) (3-37) C,é)GM4BINATION METER
: : 3-38,39) STARTING &
ABS ( 96. 4- TRC (-’ 96. 4) )
(3-26, 27) (3-29) AUDIO POWER (3-2) IGNITION (3 - 4)
g ‘Slf)EAKER SYSTEM)
REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER -
TRC & MIRROR HEATER (3-31) AUDIO CHARGING (3-)
(L 4979 g A SYSTEM ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
(3-31) AIR BAG (3-32) CIGARETTE LIGHTER (3-42)
COMBINATION METER COMBINATION METER TURN SIGNAL & HAZARD
(~'96.4)(3-34) (96.4~) (3-38) (3-44) SHIFT INDICATOR
(PJ‘E&) @ 21Z-GTE)
SHIFT LOCK . :
(GATED) (341) HEAD LAMP (3-43) ILLUMINATION (3-49)
TURN SIGNAL &HAZARD AUTO AR CONDITIONER .
(3-44) FOG LAMP (3-45) (3:50) CLOCK (3-53)
é(L)JFI(?ELTAr’}ANPGOTFS '%URN OFF TAILLAMP (3-47
T REVENTION (545 (3-47) RIGHT COWL SIDE UNDER GROUND
INTERIOR LAMP (3-48) ILLUMINATION (3 - 49)
FORGET KEY PULLOUT FRONT POWER SEAT
WARNING (3-13) (3-16)
CLOCK (3-53)
DOOR LOCK (329 SEAT BELT WARNING &
TENSION REDUCER
RIGHT COWL SIDE ONGROUND  1NATION METER (3-29)
(~96.4) (3-35)
AUTO LAMP OFF &
REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER COMBINATION METER
DOOR LOCK (3-23 ! FORGETTING TO TURN OFF
(-23) & MIRRORHEATER(3-31) (% 4-) (3-40) TS PREVENTION T
POWER STEERING (3 - 36) INTERIOR LAMP (3-48) TAIL LAMP (3-47) INTERIOR LAMP (3-48)
LEFT COWL SIDE UNDER
BACKUP LAMP (3-53)

Y RIGHT QUARTER PANEL GROUND



4-1

Common connector

J/B, RI/B
JIB No.1 & R/B No. 4 .o 4-2
R/B N 0. 2 wevrerrereneneeeneeenssesssssssssssssssssssssssssnn 4-5
R/B N 0.5 e 4-6

Wire to Wire

WIre t0 Wl .o, 4-7



FLASHER RELAY
REAR DEFOGGER RELAY

1B

1G

TAIL LAMP RELAY 16

1E

1C 1D
1C



1

1J

1L

1L

INTEGRATION RELAY
CONNECTION

1H



i

1G

1E

i1

INTEGRATION RELAY CONNECTION

1C

1F









AC1

BA2

GC2

BG1

AC2

BC3

GC3

AC3

Wire to Wire

BC1

BT1

GE1

AC4

CK1

GJ1

BC2

FC1

ACS5
AC5

GL1

GC1

GL2

BA1

GL3



oKl

HG1

PK1

QP1

IGL

Wire to Wire

JC1

JM1

oKl

OK1









